The loans to the Lloyd’s central fund are fair valued based on a discounted cash flow model.  Consideration is
made to the credit and illiquidity risk, and a fair value adjustment has been applied to reflect such risk in an
appropriate manner. The repayment of the loan and payment of interest  is at the discretion of the Corporation of
Lloyd’s. An element of subjectivity is applied to the valuation of the Syndicate loans, and the approach includes
significant unobservable inputs, which is why they have been classified as level 3.

This year no fair value adjustment has been recognised in relation to the value of the syndicate loan to the
Lloyds Central Fund, where fair value is considered to be below the original cost (2022: £0.2m, held at par value
as a proxy for fair value).

AXA XL UNDERWRITING AGENCIES LIMITED   SYNDICATE 3002 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

Page 35

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(f) Sensitivity to insurance risk (claims reserves)

A one percent increase or decrease in total claims reserves would have the following effect on profit or loss and
equity.

Sensitivity to insurance risk (claims
reserves)

1% increase in net
claims reserves

1% decrease in net
claims reserves

2023 2022 2023 2022
£000's £000's £000's £000's

Impact on profit and equity  (210)  (338)  210  338

Total  (210)  (338)  210  338

The Syndicate also monitors its exposure to insurance risk by location. The below table provides an analysis of
the geographical breakdown of its written premiums. The Syndicate’s diversification across countries and
classes of business serves to mitigate exposure to concentrations of insurance risk.

Concentration of insurance risk 2023 2022
% %

United Kingdom  35  35
EU Countries  4  —
US  —  3
Oceania  52  55
Worldwide  9  7
Total  100  100

AXA XL UNDERWRITING AGENCIES LIMITED   SYNDICATE 3002 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

Page 36

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)